As stated in note 2A), the Corporation’s consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance

51

In preparing its opening IFRS statement of financial position, the Corporation has adjusted amounts reported
previously in financial statements prepared in accordance with previous Canadian GAAP. An explanation of how
the transition from previous Canadian GAAP to IFRS has affected the Corporation’s financial position and
financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and the notes that accompany the tables.

As stated in note 2A), the Corporation’s consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance
with IFRS.

The accounting policies in accordance with IFRS have therefore been applied in preparing the financial
statements for the year ended December 31, 2011, the comparative information presented in these financial
statements for the year ended December 31, 2010 and in the preparation of an opening IFRS statement of
financial position at January 1, 2010 (the Corporation's date of transition).

51

31 . Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)
Reconciliation of equity

Note

Canadian
GAAP

Reclassifications
IFRS

adjustments
IFRSs Canadian GAAP Reclassifications

IFRS
adjustments

IFRSs

Assets
Current assets
  Cash 4 823  $   -$   -$   4 823  $   6 041  $   -$   -$   6 041  $

  Restricted cash 400   -   -   400   400   -   -   400

  Trade and other receivables 7 455   -   -   7 455   10 444   -   -   10 444

  Foreign exchange forward contracts 555   -   -   555   105   -   -   105

  Current portion of long-term loans 27   -   -   27   90   -   -   90

  Tax credits receivable 366   101   -   467   825   91   -   916

  Inventories 12 600   -   -   12 600   14 536   -   -   14 536

  Prepaid expenses 814   -   -   814   940   -   -   940

  Deferred tax assets c 602   -   (602)   -   522   -   (522)   -

  Current portion of long-term investments e -   -   -   -   -   -   795   795

Total current assets 27 642   101   (602)   27 141   33 903   91   273   34 267

January 1, 2010 December 31, 2010

52

Total current assets 27 642   101   (602)   27 141   33 903   91   273   34 267

Non-current assets
 Restricted cash 1 500   -   -   1 500   1 100   -   -   1 100

 Tax credits receivable 558   -   -   558   524   -   -   524

 Long-term loans 105   -   -   105   324   -   -   324

 Fixed assets a 1 566   -   -   1 566   1 842   -   88   1 930

 Goodwill b 506   -   -   506   4 974   -   (923)   4 051

 Intangible assets a 1 390   -   -   1 390   3 026   -   168   3 194

 Long-term investments e 5 758   -   -   5 758   1 499   -   (795)   704

 Other assets a 62   (17)   45   -   -   -   -

 Deferred tax assets c 801   -   602   1 403   768   -   488   1 256

Total non-current assets 12 246   -   585   12 831   14 057   -   (974)   13 083

Total  assets 39 888  $   101  $   (17)  $   39 972  $   47 960  $   91  $   (701)  $   47 350  $

52

31 . Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)
Reconciliation of equity (continued)

Note

Canadian GAAP Reclassifications
IFRS

adjustments
IFRSs

Canadian
GAAP

Reclassifications
IFRS

adjustments
IFRSs

Liabilities
Current liabilities
  Bank loans 1 080  $   -$   -$   1 080  $   1 990  $   -$   -$   1 990  $

  Trade and other payables a 6 249   -   -   6 249   6 686   -   (139)   6 547

  Income taxes payable -   101   -   101   42   91   -   133

  Deferred revenues 415   -   -   415   2 043   -   -   2 043

  Current portion of long-term debt e 1 845   -   -   1 845   3 329   -   907   4 236

  Warranty provision 264   -   -   264   356   -   -   356

  Deferred tax liabilities c -   -   -   -   44   -   (44)   -

Total current liabilities 9 853   101   -   9 954   14 490   91   724   15 305

Non-current liabilities
  Long-term debt e 8 852   -   -   8 852   10 063   -   (907)   9 156

January 1, 2010 December 31, 2010

  Long-term debt e 8 852   -   -   8 852   10 063   -   (907)   9 156

  Warranty provision 394   -   -   394   425   -   -   425

  Deferred tax liabilities c -   -   -   -   342   -   44   386

Total non-current liabilities 9 246   -   -   9 246   10 830   -   (863)   9 967

Total liabilities 19 099   101   -   19 200   25 320   91   (139)   25 272

Equity
  Share capital a 12 633   -   -   12 633   12 627   -   3   12 630

  Share capital to be issued a -   -   -   -   1 200   -   (633)   567

  Contributed surplus d 1 856   -   54   1 910   2 019   -   45   2 064

  Accumulated other comprehensive income 2 012   -   -   2 012   2 081   -   -   2 081

  Retained earnings f 4 288   -   (71)   4 217   4 713   -   23   4 736

Total equity 20 789   -   (17)   20 772   22 640   -   (562)   22 078

Total liabilities and equity 39 888  $   101  $   (17)  $   39 972  $   47 960  $   91  $   (701)  $   47 350  $

53

31 . Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)
Reconciliation of comprehensive income

Note

Canadian
GAAP

Reclassifications
IFRS

adjustments
IFRSs

Revenue 65 236  $   -$   -$   65 236  $

Cost of sales a (46 653)   (316)   (55)   (47 024)

Gross margin 18 583   (316)   (55)   18 212

Operation costs
   Administrative expenses a, d -   (6 573)   (333)   (6 906)

   Selling expenses -   (5 269)   -   (5 269)

   Engineering and research and development expenses -   (2 077)   -   (2 077)

   Selling and administrative expenses (12 982)   12 982   -

(12 982)   (937)   (333)   (14 252)

   Amortization (1 253)   1 253   -

   Other income a -   36   398   434

Operating income 4 348   36   10   4 394

   Finance income -   52   -   52

   Finance costs -   (986)   -   (986)

   Other revenues and expenses (898)   898   -   -

Net finance costs (898)   (36)   -   (934)

Income before income tax 3 450   -   10   3 460

   Income tax expense c (975)   -   83   (892)

Net income 2 475   -   93   2 568

Other comprehensive income
   Change in the fair value of foreign exchange contracts designated
   as cash flow hedges 2 253   -   -   2 253

   Deferred income tax (626)   -   -   (626)

1 627   -   -   1 627
   Gains on foreign exchange contracts transferred to net income
   in current year (2 176)   -   -   (2 176)